



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 341/2017**
MAHESH GUPTA & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nikita Seth (VC), Advocate

versus

DHEERAJ KUMAR & ANR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ishan Sheshadri Shekhar,
Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
16.09.2025

%

1. Matter has been listed today for recording of defendant's evidence. List of witnesses is stated to have been filed yesterday although directions were to file the same by 05.07.2025. A copy of the same is stated to have been supplied to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

2. On the oral request of ld. Counsel for the defendants, the delay in filing list of witnesses stands condoned, in order to expedite the trial. Defendants are directed to file the affidavit/s in evidence of the witnesses within four weeks failing which substantial cost shall follow. The same be also filed in physical form and a copy of the same be supplied to ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

3. Put up for recording of examination-in-chief of DW-1 on 11.12.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/sk